

University of Washington School of Law UW Law Digital Commons

Court Briefs

Faculty Publications

11-10-2011

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. *Dellinger v. Science Applications International Corp.* (No. 11-598), 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2153

Eric Schnapper

University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Zachary A. Kitts

John J. Rigby

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper, Zachary A. Kitts, and John J. Rigby, *Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. Dellinger v. Science Applications International Corp.* (No. 11-598), 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2153 (2011) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/32>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement Of The Case	3
Reasons For Granting The Writ	8
I. The Decision of The Court of Appeals Conflicts With Decisions of This Court	10
A. The Fourth Circuit's "Employment Relationship" Requirement Conflicts With This Court's Decision In <i>Robin- son v. Shell Oil Co.</i>	10
B. The Fourth Circuit's Narrow Inter- pretation of Sections 15(a)(3) and 16(b) of The FLSA Is Inconsistent With This Court's Repeated Construction of The Term "Any"	18
C. The Fourth Circuit's Limitation on The Purpose of Section 15(a)(3) Is In- consistent With The Decisions of This Court In <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> and <i>Mitchell v. DeMario Jewelry</i>	22
II. The Fourth Circuit's Holding That "Em- ployee" in The FLSA Refers Only To An Individual Who Is "In An Employment Relationship" With The Retaliatory FLSA Employer Conflicts With Decisions of The Third, Sixth and Seventh Circuits	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Fourth Circuit Has Decided Two Critical Questions of Federal Law Which Should Be Settled by This Court.....	28
Conclusion.....	37
 Appendix	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, August 12, 2011	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, April 2, 2010	27a
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Re- hearing En Banc, October 7, 2011.....	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowe v. Burns</i> , 137 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1943)	25, 26
<i>Bowe v. Burns</i> , 46 F.Supp. 745 (E.D.Pa. 1942)	26
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	31, 32, 36
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	20
<i>Hodgson v. Charles Martin Inspectors of Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 459 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corporation</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	9, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848, 129 S.Ct. 2183 (2009).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutherford v. American Bank of Commerce</i> , 565 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1977).....	24
<i>Sapperstein v. Hagen</i> , 188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27, 28
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LLP</i> , 131 S.Ct. 863 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 136 F.2d 679 (6th Cir. 1943)	26, 27
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(m).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(2)	21
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 206(b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 206(e)(1)	21
29 U.S.C. § 206(e)(2)	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(n)(1)	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(5).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(p)(1)(A).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6)(B).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(28).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Section 3(a) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 203(a)	1
Section 3(e)(1) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1)	2, 11
Section 15(a)(3) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 16(b) of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 701(f) of Title VII.....	11
Sup.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	10
 BRIEFS	
Brief for Appellee, <i>Meek v. United States</i> , Crim. No. 9389 (6th Cir.)	27, 29
Brief for the Secretary of Labor and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff- Appellant (“Department of Labor Merits Brief”).....	8, 9, 29, 30
Brief for the Secretary of Labor and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as <i>Amici Curiae</i> (“Department of Labor Rehear- ing Brief”).....	<i>passim</i>
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	36
Secretary of Labor’s Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief.....	30

Petitioner Natalie R. Dellinger respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on August 12, 2011.
